
1

Audit and Governance Committee

Meeting: Monday, 17th September 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), H. Norman, Brooker, 
Smith, Stephens and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd July 2018.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider the Action Plan.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (Pages 17 - 42)

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance informing the Committee of the 
Internal Audit Risk activity progress in relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

8.  BUSINESS RATES POOLING UPDATE REPORT FOR 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 44)

To consider the report summarising the Business Rates Pool outturn position for the 2017/18 
financial year. 

9.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 (Pages 45 - 54)

To consider the Annual Audit Letter from KPMG presented by the Head of Policy and 
Resources. 

10.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 56)

To consider the Work Programme.

11.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

19th November at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warhouse.

12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve: “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business on the grounds that it is likely, in the nature of business to be transacted or 
the nature of proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during 
consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”

Agenda Item no. 13                                      Description of Exempt Information
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person 
(Including the Authority holding that information).

13.  AMEY STREET CARE CONTRACT UPDATE (Pages 57 - 58)

To receive an update from the Corporate Director on the latest position regarding the Amey 
Street Scene contract.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Friday, 7 September 2018



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) i
[...]
e directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions: 
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 23rd July 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), H. Norman, Smith, Stephens, Wilson and 
Lewis

Others in Attendance
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Accountancy Manager
Head of Audit Risk Assurance
KPMG Representative

Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Melvin and Brooker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1.1 There were no declarations of interest.

2. MINUTES 

2.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

3.1 There were no public questions.

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

4.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

5. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN 

5.1 The Committee considered the Action Plan.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

2

5.2 In relation to minute 68, Councillor Stephens queried One Legal’s response 
to the question regarding the possibility of the release of bank statements 
being inserted into the Gloucester Lottery contract. The Head of Policy and 
Resources advised that, as the bank account used for the Lottery was one 
that served many other local authorities it would be difficult to obtain bank 
statements solely for Gloucester Lottery. He further advised that the Council 
received a breakdown of both monies and the rolling prize fund each week. 

5.3 Councillor Stephens noted that in relation to the DHP allocation, Gloucester 
City Council was not spending as much of their budget as other neighbouring 
Councils. He queried why the Council was not spending a higher proportion 
of their budget. The Chair asked for clarification on whether the previous 
recommendation for improvements to the housing section on the website 
had been carried out. 

5.4 The Head of Policy and Resources stated that a Benefits Officer was now in 
place and that Civica had increased the number of staff working on DHP 
allocations. He further stated they were ahead of budget at present and most 
of the budget for DHP would be spent by yearend. In relation to neighbouring 
districts, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that many differed 
significantly from Gloucester in their needs which explained the difference in 
proportion spent. When comparing Gloucester and Cheltenham the 
percentage spent was similar as Cheltenham’s needs in this area were very 
similar to Gloucester’s. 

5.5 Councillor Stephens further questioned the number of residents who reapply 
for DHP after the 13 week period and whether there was a mechanism in 
place to help those who reapply. The Head of Policy and Resources replied 
that DHP were not designed to be a reoccurring benefit thus he was unsure 
whether a mechanism was in place. He stated, however, that he would look 
into the statistics of those reapplying and report back to the Committee. 

5.6 Councillor Stephens queried whether the Head of Policy and Resources was 
happy with the current spending of DHP and its projected spend, to which he 
replied that he was happy with the current position. 

5.7 Councillor Stephens and the Chair requested a future update regarding DHP 
figures, to which the Head of Policy and Resources agreed to bring the 
figures for Quarter 2 before the Committee. 

5.8 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Action Plan,
(2) That the statistics regarding the DHP reapplication rate be made 

available to the Committee, and;
(3) That a further update regarding DHP figures for Quarter 2 be brought 

before the Committee.

6. KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18 (ISA 260 TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE) 

It was agreed by the Chair that this item would be discussed prior to agenda item 7. 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

3

6.1 The KPMG representative presented the report to Members. He summarised 
the main outcomes of the audit work, focusing on asset valuation, pension 
liability and major capital transactions of the past year, in particular the 
King’s Walk transaction. He reported that the audit was nearing completion 
with only small areas outstanding and would be completed by the deadline of 
31st July 2018. He stated that the Statement of Accounts were positive and 
commended the Finance team for their hard work with meeting the faster 
close deadline. There were small adjustments regarding the King’s Walk 
lease repayments and the revised Statement of Accounts reflected this. 

6.2 Given the Finance team had sought external advice, Councillor Wilson 
questioned why the King’s Walk transaction was included as a risk in the 
Audit report. The KPMG representative advised that the purpose of the 
report was to assess accountancy activity that had taken place in 2017-18 
and put forward recommendations for the future, hence the recommendation 
for the Council to seek external accounting advice if it enters into another 
complex arrangement. 

6.3 In response to a question by Councillor Stephens regarding seeking advice 
in the future, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that the Finance team 
would ensure they sought the appropriate advice when dealing with similarly 
complex transactions. Councillor Stephens also commended the finance 
team on their positive audit report and Statement of Accounts. 

6.4 The Chair commented that there was a
[...]
s of good 
governance that the Council followed. 

8.2 The Committee were informed of the new CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance 
for 2018 and the Chief Internal Auditor would work with the Audit and 
Governance Committee to implement the guidance once it was published. 

8.3 The Head of Audit Risk Assurance drew the Committee’s attention to 
Appendix 3 to the report, stating that the Council Wide Assurance Map 
provided open communication and a high level overview of individual service 
area performance against the seven principles of good governance. 

8.4 Councillor Stephens asked for clarification regarding the indicators on the 
Assurance Map. The Head of Audit Risk Assurance advised that there could 
never be 100 percent assurance and the purpose of the Assurance Map was 
to highlight areas that need improvement. She further stated that she was 
pleased with the response from service areas regarding the Assurance Map.  

8.5 The Chair requested that in the next Annual Governance Statement, there 
was a comparison between the data year on year in relation to the 
Assurance Map to highlight the direction of travel and to provide the relevant 
assurances that the improvement areas identified had been addressed.  

8.6 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 
Annual Governance Statement.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 2017/18 

9.1 The Committee considered the report of the Accountancy Manager which 
detailed the borrowing and investments made by the Council. The 
Accountancy Manager noted the positive yield on investment, particularly the 
King’s Walk transaction and noted there had been no new long term 
borrowing. The Committee were informed of new EU regulations being 
introduced under MIFID II which would govern the relationship between 
financial institutions and local authorities. The Accountancy Manager also 
stated that the Council continued to maintain an under-borrowing position in 
2017/18 which was positive. 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

5

9.2 RESOLVED:- The Audit and Governance Committee note the Treasury 
Management Update.

10. INTERNAL AUDIT/EXTERNAL AUDIT JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL 

10.1 The Head of Audit Risk Assurance provided an overview of the 
Internal/External Audit Working Protocol detailing the joint working 
arrangements between internal audit and the new external auditors, Deloitte. 

10.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report. 

11. BENEFIT ACCURACY REPORT 

11.1 The Committee considered the report which detailed the accuracy rate of 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support assessments. The Head of Policy 
and Resources drew the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.7 of the report 
which indicated a continued decrease in the financial error rate. 

11.2 Councillor Stephens thanked the Head of Policy and Resources for the 
report and commented that it was positive to see a decline in the error rate. 
He stated that it would be beneficial for the Committee to see comparable 
error rate statistics from other Councils to give an indication of whether the 
Council’s error rates were average. 

11.3 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Benefit Accuracy 
Report, and;
(2) Information on other Council’s benefit accuracy be made available to the 
Committee. 

12. AMEY STREET SCENE CONTRACT 

12.1 The Committee considered the report from the Corporate Director regarding 
the update on the Amey Street Care contract. 

12.2 The Corporate Director gave an overview of the current position regarding 
Amey’s failure to obtain market average prices for recycling and a failure to 
sell on a proportion of recycling. The Committee were informed that the 
Council had calculated that the value of Amey’s underperformance was 
£297,031 and the Council, therefore, continued to withhold this amount.

12.3 The Corporate Director further stated that three meetings had taken place 
between Amey and Council Officers, wh
[...]
RNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

13.1 The Committee considered the work programme. 

13.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the work 
programme. 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

14.1 The Committee considered the report on Internal Audit Activity for 2017/18. 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance summarised the key findings of the report 
and stated all relevant requirements of the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards had been met. She further commented that during 2017/18 ARA 
had provided a dividend to the Council in the sum of £10,762.69. 

14.2 RESOLVED:- 
(1) That the performance of Audit Risk Assurance meeting the required 

standards be noted, and;
(2) That reasonable assurance be taken that the internal control 

environment at the City Council is operating effectively.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

15.1 17th September 2018 at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

16.1 RESOLVED:- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the following items of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that 
if members of the press and public are present during the consideration of 
the item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended. 

17. AMEY STREET SCENE CONTRACT CONTINUED 

17.1 The discussion regarding the Amey Street Scene Contract continued. 

17.2 RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the report. 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours

Page 11



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
23.07.18

8

Time of conclusion:  8.10 pm hours
Chair

Page 12



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 17 September 2018

ACTION PLAN

MINUTE 
NO.

MATTER CURRENT STATUS RAG TARGET DATE OWNER

Actions arising from meeting held on 23 July 2018:

5 Circulate the DHP reapplication rate and 
reapplication process.

Complete G Prior to September 2018 
meeting.

JT

5 Circulate the figures for DHP allocation spent in 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2

Complete G Prior to September 
2018meeting.

JT

11 Circulate information from other districts 
regarding their benefit accuracy rates

Complete, will be disturbed at the September Committee 
meeting

A Prior to September 2018 
meeting. 

JT

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance

Action points from the July Committee:

 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) reapplication rate – 
YTD from 01.04.2018 to 30.08.2018, 114 customers have reapplied for DHP

 Reapplication process – the reapplication process for DHP is the same as the initial 
application process, a form is to be completed detailing income and outgoings and 
reasons why the DHP is being applied for

 Q1 of 2018 – DHP spend was £72,399.12
Q2 of 2018 – DHP spend is £43,063.44 (n.b. data is to 30.08.2018)

 Benefit accuracy rates  in other Local Authorities

To be distributed at Audit & Governance Meeting

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 17th September 2018
Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2018/19
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor)
Wards Affected: Not applicable
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Theresa Mortimer - Head of Audit Risk Assurance

Email: 
Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk

Tel: 01452 326338

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2018/19

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 
Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to:

(1) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19;

(2) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to 
date; and

(3) Confirm that senior management attendance at the next meeting of the 
Committee (to provide an update on the actions taken in relation to the Network 
Access Controls limited assurance report recommendations) is not required 
based on assurance received to date, and agree that an audit follow up on 
Network Access Controls is added to the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 at 12th March 2018 Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix A) details the 
outcomes of Internal Audit work carried out in accordance with the approved Plan.
 

3.2 The Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2018/19 at Appendix A summarises:

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk


2

 The progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, including the assurance 
opinions on the effectiveness of risk management and control processes;

 The outcomes of the Internal Audit activity during the period July 2018 to 
September 2018; and

 Special investigations/counter fraud activity.

3.3 The report is the first progress report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations 

4.1 There are no ABCD implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 
report.

5.0 Alternative Options Considered

5.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of this report is to inform the 
Committee of the Internal Audit work undertaken to date, and the assurances given 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment operating in 
the areas audited. Non completion of Internal Audit Activity Progress Reports would 
lead to non compliance with the PSIAS and th
[...]
area has not 
demonstrated an satisfactory awareness of 
the risks relating to the area under review 
and the impact that these may have on 
service delivery, other service areas, finance, 
reputation, legal, the environment, 
client/customer/partners and staff.  

 System Adequacy – Risk 
of objectives not being 
achieved due to the 
absence of key internal 
controls

 Control Application – 
Significant breakdown in 
the application of control

Page 23



Appendix 1

(4a) Summary of Internal Audit Assurance Opinions on Risk and Control

The pie charts provided below show the summary of the risk and control assurance 
opinions provided within each category of opinion i.e. substantial, satisfactory and 
limited in relation to the 2018/19 audit activity undertaken up to September 2018.

Page 24



Appendix 1

(4b) Limited Control Assurance Opinions 

Where audit activities record that a limited assurance opinion on control has been 
provided, the Audit and Governance Committee may request Senior Management 
attendance at the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update as to their 
actions taken to address the risks and associated recommendations identified by 
Internal Audit. 

(4c) Audit Activity where a Limited Assurance Opinion has been provided on 
Control

During the period July 2018 to September 2018, one audit review has been provided 
with a limited assurance opinion on control which relates to Network Access 
Controls.  

It is important to note that whilst a limited assurance opinion has been provided in 
this instance, management have responded positively to the recommendations made 
and have provided assurance to Internal Audit (through management response to 
the recommendations raised within the report and verbal assurance) that all 
recommendations have now been implemented.

(4d) Satisfactory Control Assurance Opinions

Where audit activities record that a satisfactory assurance opinion on control has 
been provided, where recommendations have b
[...]
ng passwords;

 No review of user access rights and the lack of a documented process to 
promptly disable leaver access rights; and

 Failure to rename and/or disable the default Administrator account.

The audit raised five recommendations (one High priority and four Medium priority) 
to strengthen controls on the identified areas. 

Conclusion
The matters identified and outlined in the key findings section above limit the 
assurance that can be given about the effectiveness of the control activities, in 
particular the ability to set up user accounts with blank passwords and lack of a 
process to identify and promptly disable leavers access rights on the Gloucester City 
Active Directory domain. 

Management Actions

Page 28



Attachment 1 Appendix 1

Management have responded positively to the Internal Audit recommendations 
made and have provided assurance to Internal Audit (through management 
response to the recommendations raised within the report and verbal assurance) 
that all recommendations have been immediately progressed and resolved. 

Due to management assurance received at the point of Internal Audit Progress 
Report (i.e. that all recommendations have been actioned), it is recommended 
that a follow up internal audit is scheduled during 2019/20 to confirm 
recommendation implementation and provide relevant assurance to Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

Summary of Satisfactory Assurance Opinions on Control

Service Area: Communities

Audit Activity: Licensing (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire)

Background
The Licensing Service supports the local economy by ensuring that businesses 
providing licensable services are regulated to protect the public or others from harm. 
Licences are generally subject to a fee designed to cover service costs. The 
indicative budgeted income for 2018/19 totals £120,800. Business licensing 
transferred from the former Food Safety, Licensing and Markets team to the City 
Improvement and Environment Team in June 2017. Th
[...]
 area 
of the Local Enterprise Partnership. 

1.2 2017/18 was the fifth year of operation of the Pool and this report sets out the 
outturn position for the year.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Audit & Governance is asked to RESOLVE that the 2017/18 outturn position and 
performance of the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool be noted. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced on 1st April 2013.  Under 
the Scheme, the Council retains some of the business rates raised locally.

3.2 The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool governance arrangements determine 
how surpluses and deficits are distributed or recovered.

3.3 Gloucester City Council has been a member of the Gloucestershire Business Rates 
Pool since the inception of the retained Business Rates scheme in April 2013.  Pool 
governance arrangements were put in place and the scheme commenced in the 
2013/14 financial year.  

3.4 The outturn for 2017/18 was positive, with £3.992m of additional business rates 
income retained in Gloucestershire.  This was allocated in accordance with the Pool 
Governance arrangements, with 20% of the surplus being set aside for the Strategic 
Economic Development Fund that supports the work of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee, being £0.798m.  The cumulative amount of 
funding generated by the pool for the committee since 2013/14 is £1.134m.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



3.5 A distribution of £0.639m was made to Gloucestershire County Council (20% of the 
remaining balance), with £2.555m being distributed to the 5 Districts within the Pool 
(80% of the remaining balance).  The surplus returned to Gloucester City Council 
was £650k and was included as part of the sums being transferred to/from the 
Business rates reserve as part of the Councils outturn for 2017-18.  

3.6 Look forward for 2018/19 Gloucestershire was successful with its application to be a 
100% Business Rates Pilot for 2018/19.  The pilot will include all 7 Gl

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MEETING

:

Monday, 17th September 2018

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. Gravells (Chair), Melvin (Vice-Chair), H. Norman, Brooker,
Smith, Wilson and Haigh
Others in Attendance
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Accountancy Manager
Group Manager, Audit Risk Assurance
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES
18.

Cllr Stephens

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
18.1

19.

:

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
19.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 23rd July 2018 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

20.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
20.1

21.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
21.1

22.

There were no public questions.

There were no petitions or deputations.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
22.1

RESOLVED:- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of
the nature of business transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if
members of the press or public are present during the consideration of the
item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
17.09.18
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended.
23.

AMEY STREET CARE CONTRACT UPDATE
It was agreed by the Chair that this item would be discussed prior to agenda item 6.

24.

23.1

The Committee considered the report from the Corporate Director regarding
the update on the Amey Street Care contract.

23.2

RESOLVED:(1) That the recommendations in the exempt report be approved.
(2) That the Amey Contract be brought before Committee for discussion at
an appropriate time.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN
The Chair welcomed back the Press and Public.
24.1

The Chair welcomed Councillor H. Norman, the new Cabinet Member for
Performance and Resources and thanked the previous Cabinet Member for
Performance and Resources, Councillor D. Norman MBE for his attendance
on the Committee.

24.2

The Committee considered the Action Plan.

24.3

Councillor Haigh questioned the context to the Action Plan regarding the
DHP spend and Benefit Accuracy rates from other districts. The Head of
Policy and Resources replied that the action points had been requested by
Committee at the previous meeting following reports regarding the DHP
allocation spend and the Council’s Benefit Accuracy Rates. He further stated
that he would provide the Committee with the total budget for DHP allocation
for 2018/19. He commented that the Council were on course to spend all of
the allocation by the end of the financial year.

24.4

Councillor Haigh further questioned whether the DHP application process
could be simplified and whether the requirement of the 13 week period
before reapplication could be changed. The Head of Policy and Resources
replied that DHP was not designed to be a reoccurring benefit thus the 13
week time period before a resident can reapply was necessary.

24.5

In response to a query regarding the complex nature of DHP application
process from Councillor Haigh, the Head of Policy and Resources stated that
the process was currently under review by the Intelligent Client Officer and
the Housing Team, with the aim of making the process online in the future.

24.6

The benefit accuracy rates from other local authorities were discussed and
the Committee were happy with the comparative performance.

2

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
17.09.18

25.

26.

24.7

The Chair advised that the Internal Auditors had previously recommended
the simplification of the DHP application process which was why the
statistics had come before the Committee.

24.8

RESOLVED:(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee note the Action Plan.
(2) That the 2018/19 DHP allocation total be made available to the
Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19
25.1

The Committee considered the report on Internal Audit Activity Progress for
2018/19. The Committee were informed that on report pack page 38 an
update was required in relation to the 2017/18 Special Investigations referral
within Place. The report should have read ‘resignation of a member of staff’
instead of ‘dismissal of’.

25.2

The Group Manager, Audit Risk Assurance drew the Committee’s attention
to the audit of Network Access Controls. She explained that the limited
control assurance level was relevant to the Network Access Controls specific
audit scope only as it did not provide opinion on the wider ICT processes and
controls in place at the Council.

25.3

Councillor Wilson asked for clarification in relation to recommendation 3 of
the report. The Group Manager, Audit Risk Assurance confirmed that
management have provided assurance to Internal Audit (through the
Network Access Controls internal audit report management responses and
other verbal assurance) that all raised recommendations have been
immediately progressed and resolved. Based on this, the recommendation to
Committee is that senior management Committee attendance would not be
required and that a follow up Network Access Controls internal audit is
added to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

25.4

In response to a query from the Vice-Chair regarding the absence of checks
on Members personal driving licenses and vehicles, the Head of Policy and
Resources explained that the Council’s motor policy would cover an incident
involving a Councillor if one were to occur.

25.5

RESOLVED:(1) The Committee accept the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan
2018/9;
(2) The Committee accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment comprising risk
management, control and governance arrangements as a result of the
Internal Audit activity completed to date; and
(3) The Committee agreed that senior management attendance at the next
meeting of Committee in relation to the Network Access Controls limited
assurance is not required and the Network Access Controls be added to the
Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020.

BUSINESS RATES POOLING UPDATE REPORT FOR 2017/18
3

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
17.09.18

27.

26.1

The Committee considered the report which detailed the 2017/18 outturn of
Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool. The Committee heard that the outturn
for 2017/18 was positive with Gloucester City Council receiving £650,000 as
a result of the Pool.

26.2

The Chair noted that the report was positive and thanked the Head of Policy
and Resources for his report.

26.3

Councillor Wilson noted Gloucestershire had been successful in their
application to be a 100% Business Rates Pilot for 2018/19, he queried what
the course of action would be after the pilot finished. In response the Head of
Policy and Resources stated that the City Council was currently looking into
bidding for a 75% Business Rates scheme, however if they were not
successful in this bid, the Business Rates would return to the current 50%
scheme.

26.4

Councillor Haigh questioned what the risks would be in relation to the 75%
scheme. She noted that if NHS Trusts were to be classified as charitable
bodies there would be a decrease in income due to the mandatory charitable
business rates relief. She questioned what safeguards were in place to
protect against businesses backdating appeals on rateable values, after the
successful appeal by Virgin Media in 2014/15.

26.5

The Head of Policy and Resources replied that there was risk with increasing
the percent of Business Rates Pool income. He stated there was also risk in
relation to Brexit as the effect on the Business Rates Pool income was
unknown. He reported, however, that even with the worst case scenario it
was more beneficial for the City Council to be a part of the 75% Business
Rates scheme.

26.6

RESOLVED:- The Audit and Governance Committee note the 2017/18
outturn position and performance of the Gloucestershire Business rates
Pool.

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18
27.1

The Head of Policy and Resources passed on Darren Gillbert’s apologies
and presented the report on his behalf. He further stated that the KPMG
team passed on their thanks to the Audit and Governance Committee as this
was to be the last item from KPMG.

27.2

The Committee were informed that report summarised the outcome from
KPMG’s audit work for 2017/18, which was discussed in detail at the July
Committee.

27.3

The Chair thanked Darren Gillbert and the KPMG team for their work as the
Council’s external auditors.

27.3

RESOLVED:- That the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 to be noted.
4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
17.09.18
28.

29.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
28.1

The Committee considered the Audit and Governance Work Programme.

28.2

The Chair commented that it would be beneficial for the Committee to review
the Amey Street Care Contract to assess what lessons have been learnt and
apply those lessons to future contracts the Council enters into.

28.3

RESOLVED:- That the Audit and Governance Committee note the work
programme.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
29.1

19th November at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement: 6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion: 7.17 pm hours
Chair

5

